

MAR 1 2 2019

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

| In the Matter of             | )        | Case No. 17-O-03617-CV [S251216] |
|------------------------------|----------|----------------------------------|
| SCOTT BUNKER HAYWARD,        | <i>,</i> | ORDER RE DISCIPLINARY COSTS      |
| Former State Bar No. 138582. | )        |                                  |
|                              | )        |                                  |

Petitioner Scott Bunker Hayward, a former State Bar attorney, was disbarred by the Supreme Court by order dated November 19, 2018. On February 8, 2019, Petitioner sought relief from the payment of disciplinary costs in State Bar Court case No. 17-O-03617 (motion for relief). Petitioner's motion was based on financial hardship. Petitioner owes costs in the amount of \$4,667.00. On February 13, 2016, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (OCTC) filed a response. On March 7, 2019, OCTC filed a second response with a courtesy copy mailed to Petitioner's new address set forth in his motion for relief.

After thorough consideration, the court issues the following orders:

- 1. Petitioner's motion for full relief from payment of disciplinary costs is **DENIED**, no good cause having been shown; and
- 2. On its own motion, the court **GRANTS** an extension of time for Petitioner to comply with the order to pay disciplinary costs, good cause having been shown. Accordingly, the time to pay costs is extended, with costs to be paid in equal amounts on or before September 1, 2019; September 1, 2020; September 1, 2021; September 1, 2022; and September 1, 2023. The court further **ORDERS** that, if Petitioner fails to pay any installment of disciplinary costs within the

time provided herein or as may be modified by the State Bar Court pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, subdivision (c), the remaining balance of the costs is due and payable immediately unless relief has been granted under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.134). The payment of costs remains enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: March 12, 2019

CYNTHIA VALENZUELA
Judge of the State Bar Court

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on March 12, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER RE DISCIPLINARY COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

Scott B. Hayward 12612 Lemona Ln Santa Ana, CA 92705-8411 Scott B. Hayward 17001 Tomki Rd. Redwood Valley, CA 95470

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Angie Esquivel, Enforcement Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on March 12, 2019.

Paul Songco

Court Specialist

State Bar Court